like nano- or micro-enterprises, were excluded from the study since 
they catered solely to the local market. The respondents in this study 
were the owners and managers of export SMEs because they were 
more conversant with export protocols and had enough knowledge of 
export activities.

Sample Size and Technique

One thousand one hundred and ninety-three (1193) SMEs that engaged 
in export comprised the current study’s population, and a sample 
size of 300 respondents was estimated (Yamane, 1967). A relatively 
bigger sample size is preferred to reflect the complete population and 

produce accurate results accurately.